# 505709127 10/05/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5755937

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MVI SYSTEMS, LLC	08/21/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MVI INDUSTRIES, LLC
Street Address:	2607 NOSTRAND AVENUE
City:	BROOKLYN
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11210

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10158831
Application Number:	16166546

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7038686852

Email: aaron@perezsukovic.com
Correspondent Name: AARON PEREZ-DAPLE
Address Line 1: 16 WIMBLEDON COURT

Address Line 4: LINCOLNSHIRE, ILLINOIS 60069

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AARON PEREZ-DAPLE
SIGNATURE:	/Aaron Perez-Daple/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2019

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment of Patent - MVI#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent - MVI#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent - MVI#page3.tif source=Assignment of Patent - MVI#page4.tif

PATENT 505709127 REEL: 050633 FRAME: 0476

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, MVI SYSTEMS, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a New York limited liability company having an address at 2607 Nostrand Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11210, is the lawful owner of the following inventions (collectively, "INVENTION"):

- 1. Patent No. **US 10,158,831 B1** dated December 18, 2018, and entitled "Entranceway or Foyer-Based, Communication Apparatus and System"; and
- 2. U.S. Patent Application No. 16/166,546 filed on October 22, 2018, and entitled "Entranceway or Foyer-Based, Communication Apparatus and System".

**AND WHEREAS**, MVI INDUSTRIES, LLC (hereinafter "**ASSIGNEE**"), a Delaware limited liability company, having an address at 2607 Nostrand Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11210, desires to acquire the entire right; title, and interest therein;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in the United States and throughout the world in the INVENTION, including any United States provisional or nonprovisional application embodying the **INVENTION** or any other United States application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 1 19(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and, if applicable, all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said **INVENTION** in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the **INVENTION** in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; the same to be held

1

PATENT REEL: 050633 FRAME: 0477 and enjoyed by the **ASSIGNEE**, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term (or terms) for which patents may be

granted as fully and entirely the same as would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR

had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the

United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose

duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related patents to the

**ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

**AND ASSIGNOR** does hereby assign, transfer, and convey to **ASSIGNEE**, its successors

and assigns, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights

assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may

accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for

infringement of said **INVENTION**;

**AND ASSIGNOR** hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the

entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in

conflict herewith:

**AND ASSIGNOR** hereby covenants and agrees that it shall cooperate with **ASSIGNEE** 

and will execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such other instruments, and

will take all such other actions, as ASSIGNEE may reasonably request from time to time in order

to effectuate the provisions hereof;

**AND WHEREAS** this Assignment of Patent may be executed in two or more counterparts,

and delivered via facsimile or other electronic means, each of which shall for all purposes be

deemed to be an original and all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

[Signatures contained on following pages]

2

PATENT

REEL: 050633 FRAME: 0478

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has executed this Assignment of Patent effective as of August 21 \_\_, 2019.

SEAL)
SEAL)
SEAL)
SEAL)
re me a el Taub, nt, who w York so, he
Accessory.

### ASSIGNEE

MVI INDUSTRIES, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Michael Hannon Title: Authorized Person

State of Maryland

City/County of Anna Arundal

HERERY CERTIFY that on this Z1\_ day of Action 2019, before me a Notary Public in and for the State and City/County aforesaid personally appeared Michael Hannon, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person who exceuted the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged bimself to be the duly appointed Authorized Person MVI INDUSTRIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that, in such capacity and being duly authorized to do so, he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein stated.

My Commission Expires: March 26, 2023

Follow Production

Emily Crowley
NOTATY PUBLIC
Arms Anardal County
MARYLANO
WYCHARDSON EMILES MARCH 20, 2023

4860-1172-5469

PATENT REEL: 050633 FRAME: 0480

**RECORDED: 10/05/2019**